

## UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION III

## 1650 Arch Street Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2029

## **ELECTRONIC MAIL**

Susan A. Murphy, Director Environmental Services and Sustainability Perdue Grain and Oilseed, LLC 31149 Old Ocean City Road Salisbury, MD 21804

Delivered via email to: <a href="mailto:susan.murphy@perdue.com">susan.murphy@perdue.com</a>

Re: Perdue Grain and Oilseed, LLC

Facility Location: 7036 Zion Church Road, Salisbury, Maryland 21804

EPA Docket No. CWA-03-2019-0007

**SEP Completion Report** 

Dear Ms. Murphy:

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has received the Supplemental Environmental Project ("SEP") Completion Report provided by Perdue Grain and Oilseed, LLC ("Perdue"), in accordance with Paragraph 46 of the Consent Agreement and Final Order ("Consent Agreement"), Docket No. CWA-03-2019-0007. Perdue reports that the actual work for the facility was completed on March 24, 2020. EPA received the SEP Completion Report on April 1, 2020.

The SEP work included the installation of T-traps with control gate valves to provide complete shutoff of oil storage areas at the facility. The Completion Report provided the SEP implementation description including photographs of the completed work and itemized costs in accordance with the Consent Agreement. As required by the Consent Agreement, the total SEP expenditures for the project was required to be no less than \$165,000. Perdue provided invoices and payment information which indicates that \$340,301 was expended for the demolition of old equipment, installation of new T-traps and assembly of shutoff control valves, and construction of an access ramp.

Upon review of the SEP Completion Report, EPA hereby notifies Perdue Grain and Oilseed, LLC in accordance with Paragraph 48(a)(ii) of the Consent Agreement, that the project has been satisfactorily completed. Please contact Arlín Galarza-Hernández at 215-814-3223 for any questions.

Sincerely,

Karen Melvin, Director Enforcement & Compliance Assurance Division

cc: Suzanne Parent, EPA Office of Regional Counsel Tom Lingan, Venable LLP (tmlingan@venable.com)

Customer Service Hotline: 1-800-438-2474